understand the effects of leadership styles, while correlational analysis examined the connections between leadership, motivation, job 

satisfaction, and performance.  

Respondents 

The respondents in this current research undertaking comprised of one hundred eighteen (118) elementary and secondary school 

teachers from the Pilar District Pilar, Camotes. Universal sampling was employed, with the exclusion of teachers who had less than 

three (3) years of teaching experience to ensure relevant and valid insights. Schools were selected based on their willingness to